

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMOS LEE KING,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC03-260

Circuit Court Case Nos.

CRC77-02173CFANO-I

CRC77-01696CFANO-I

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0503843

STEPHEN D. AKE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0014087  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366  
(813) 801-0600  
FAX (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>NO. :</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	9
ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
ISSUE I . . . . .	10
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING KING'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY JUDGE SCHAEFFER.	
ISSUE II . . . . .	20
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING KING'S DEMAND FOR ADDITIONAL PUBLIC RECORDS.	
ISSUE III . . . . .	27
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING KING'S MOTION TO COMPEL THE PRODUCTION OF CLEMENCY RECORDS.	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	43
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	43

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>NO. :</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Amato v. Winn Dixie Stores/Sedgwick James,</u> 810 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) . . . . .	10
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2001) . . . . .	4
<u>Armstrong v. Harris,</u> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	31
<u>Asay v. Florida Parole Commission,</u> 649 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1017 (1995) . . . . .	36
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	11
<u>Barnhill v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S850 (Fla. Oct. 10, 2002) . . . . .	10, 11
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	13, 17
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	20, 25
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	36
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	36
<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	12
<u>Downs v. Moore,</u> 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	13
<u>Dragovich v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	13
<u>Federation of Physicians and Dentists v. Chiles,</u> 613 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	40

<u>Finney v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	20
<u>Florida League of Cities v. Smith,</u> 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	40
<u>Fuster-Escalona v. Wisotsky,</u> 781 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	11
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	20, 25
<u>Glock v. Moore,</u> 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	36
<u>King v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	3
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 196 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1039 (2000) . . . . .	3
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 312 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 662 (2002) . . . . .	5
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 657 (2002) . . . . .	4
<u>King v. Moore,</u> Case No. 02-10317-P (11th Cir. Jan. 22, 2002), <u>reh. denied</u> , Jan. 24, 2002 . . . . .	4
<u>King v. State,</u> 390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	1
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 487 U.S. 1241 (1988) . . . . .	3
<u>King v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	3
<u>King v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2670 (2002) . . . . .	4, 36, 40

<u>King v. State,</u> 833 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	5, 40
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1016 (1985), <u>previous history</u> , 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	3
<u>Locke v. Hawkes,</u> 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	39
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	20
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	29
<u>Parole Commission v. Lockett,</u> 620 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	35
<u>Pepper v. Pepper,</u> 66 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1953) . . . . .	38, 39
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	36
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	10-12
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	4
<u>Roberts v. Butterworth,</u> 668 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	36
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	20
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	25
<u>State ex. rel. Second District Court of Appeal v. Lewis,</u> 550 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . . . . .	39
<u>State v. Buenoano,</u> 707 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	40

<u>Sullivan v. Askew,</u> 348 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1977)	37
<u>Wade v. Singletary,</u> 696 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1997)	36
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852	20, 25, 27-30
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160(e)	11
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160(f)	12
Rule 16, Rules of Executive Clemency	34, 37, 39
Section 119.07, Fla. Stat. (2002)	34
Section 14.28, Fla. Stat. (2002)	28, 34, 35
Section 24(a), Article I, State Constitution	34
